CITY OF CLARKSVILLE CITY COUNCIL BUSINESS MEETING February 3, 2020

The Clarksville City Council met in regular session February 3, 2020, in the City Council Chambers at 6:30 p.m. with Mayor Kenneth Smith in the chair and Council Members Roger Doty, Todd Fails, Brock Lodge, Diane Renning, and Larry Voigts present.

Motion Doty, Fails, to approve and adopt the items contained in the Consent Agenda: Motion to approve minutes (January 6, 2020 and January 20, 2020).

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Motion Voigts, Renning, to adopt Resolution 20-707: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLARKSVILLE, IOWA, TO ADOPT THE 2019 BUTLER COUNTY HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT.

WHEREAS, the 2019 Housing Needs Assessment was completed by the Butler-Grundy Development Alliance, and was presented to the Clarksville City Council on January 6, 2020, and

WHEREAS, said assessment report identifies the housing needs of Clarksville, and

WHEREAS, said assessment report outlines housing goals and objectives that may be implemented by the community to meet its housing needs, and

WHEREAS, an integral part of implementing said goals and objectives is involvement of citizens in the development and implementation of said goals and objectives, and

WHEREAS, a housing needs assessment assists the community in securing housing funds and provides documentation of the need for such funds, and

WHEREAS, said Housing Needs Assessment is intended to be consistent with the City of Clarksville's Comprehensive Land Use Plan, Code of Ordinances, and other policies and procedures established by the City,

WHEREAS, said plan is in the best interests of the City of Clarksville, now therefore BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Clarksville City Council does hereby approve and adopt the Butler County 2019 Housing Needs Assessment this 3 day of February, 2020.

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Motion Fails, Renning, to adopt second reading of Ordinance No. 287: AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE "CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CLARKSVILLE, IOWA".

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Second reading passed.

Motion Renning, Fails, to waive third reading of Ordinance No. 287: AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE "CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CLARKSVILLE, IOWA".

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Passed by the Council the 3 day of February, 2020, and approved this 3 day of February, 2020.

Motion Renning, Fails, to approve Jendro Sanitation price increases effective March 1, 2020.

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Motion Fails, Doty, to set a public hearing date of February 17, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. for the total maximum property tax dollars for fiscal year 2021.

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Motion Voigts, Renning, to approve new ambulance coding, billing, and account management agreement with PCC Ambulance Billing Service (Physicians Claims Company, Inc.).

RCV – Ayes: Doty, Fails, Lodge, Renning, Voigts. Nays: None. MC.

Motion Fails, to adjourn the regular City Council meeting at 7:51 p.m.

Kenneth A. Smith Mayor

Attest: Lori A. Peterson City Clerk/Treasurer